• Equity prices decreased proportionally by 10 per cent (i.e. 90 per cent of the prices at 30 June 2018).

For the interest rate sensitivities, the investment return assumptions and the risk discount rates were changed
by 50 basis points per annum; the statutory reserving bases at 30 June 2018 and the values of debt instruments
held at 30 June 2018 were changed to be consistent with the interest rate assumptions in the sensitivity
analysis, while all the other assumptions were unchanged.

For the equity price sensitivities, the values of equity securities and equity funds held at 30 June 2018 were
changed to be consistent with the equity price assumptions in the sensitivity analysis, while all the other
assumptions were unchanged.

For each of the remaining sensitivity analyses, the statutory reserving bases as at 30 June 2018 was changed
to be consistent with the sensitivity analysis assumptions, while all the other assumptions remain unchanged.

The sensitivities chosen do not represent the boundaries of possible outcomes, but instead illustrate how
certain alternative assumptions would affect the results.

As at 30 June 2018

5

Scenario  EV Ratio

Central value [21,562]

Impact of:

200 bps increase in risk discount rates [(411)] [(1.9)]%

200 bps decrease in risk discount rates [491] [2.3]%

10% increase in equity prices [13] [0.1]%

10% decrease in equity prices [(13)] [(0.1)]%

50 bps increase in interest rates [(428)] [(2.0)]%

50 bps decrease in interest rates [455] [2.1]%

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates [(271)] [(1.3)]%

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates [289] [1.3]%

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates [(444)] [(2.1)]%

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates [445] [2.1]%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses [670] [3.1]%

Expense inflation set to 0% [1,137] [5.3]%

4.   Methodology

4.1 ENTITIES INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT

The following is a list of the entities included in this report.

• AIA Sri Lanka refers to AIA Insurance Lanka PLC.

  4.2 EMBEDDED VALUE

The Company uses a traditional deterministic discounted cash flow methodology for determining its EV. This
methodology makes an implicit overall level of allowance for risk including the cost of investment return
guarantees and policyholder options, asset-liability mismatch risk, credit risk, the risk that actual experience in
future years differs from that assumed, and the economic cost of capital, through the use of a risk discount